COMMON

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,
Mich.,, Mar.- 17, 1924.
Regular Session
Meeting called to order

President Sudgen,

by

Present: Ald. Johnson, Slauson,
Graf. Lucas, Henderson, Donnel-
ly, Spathelf, Freeman, White,
Gram, Pres. Sudgen, 11.

Absent: Ald. Haarer, Markey,

Moore. Norris, 4.
Minutes of previous meeting ap-
proved.
Communicat.ons
From the Mayor

. Mar. 13, 1924.
To the Honorable the Common
Council, -
Gentlemen:
In accordance with the resolu-
tion passed at your meeting on
March 3, giving me permission to
appoint the necessary committee
for the convention of the League
of Michigan Municipalities, I have
made the following appointments:
General Management Commit-
tee: Mark Sugden, Chairman,
Lewis Gram, Doctor Moore, C. C.
Freeman. W, Henderson.
Bingue: Committee: A.
White, Chairman, H. Slauson,
Liucas. _
Hotel Committee: Willis John-
son, chairman; J. W. Markey, Ben
Graf.
Entertainment

H.
Ed.

Committee:

y2orge Haarer, Chairman, Rob-
ert Norris. Chris Donnelly, George
Spathelf-

This convention is to he held on
October 23-24-25.

Yours very truly, George E.
l.ew's, Mayor. Ordered entered

in minutes.

From Board of Public Works

As per your requesi, Wwe are
quoting you a price of $90.00 on
yvour used Ford Roadster towards
a new Ford Roadster costing
$376.00 making an exchange price
of $286.00.

Yours very truly, Henry S
Platt, Per Sewell H. Platt.:

Moved by Mr. Rehberg, that
Board recommends to council
that offer be accepted.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that

recommendation be concurred in.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas. Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf,
Lucas, Henderson, Donnelly, Spa:-

COUNCIL—MARCH 17,

1924

helf, Freeman White Gram, Pres.
Sudgen, 11. Nays, none.

(From Board)

Moved by Mr. Hutzel. that the
sidewalk committee of Common
Council be requested to order a
new s‘dewalk on West Washing-
ton-st.- under the Ann Arbor Rail-
road Company viaduct.

(Council action)

Referred to Sidewalk Commit-
tee.

Clerk reported receipt of no-
tice from County Treasurer, rela-
tive to proposed annual tax sale
of certain lands for delinquent
taxes of 1921 and matter was re-
ferred to Finance Committee and
City Engineer,

Pavement Petition

Of H. R. Beuhler, et al.
pivement on E. Madison-st. from
S.ate-s.. to Main-st. recsived and
referred to Street Committee.

Curb and Gutter Petition

Of H. R. Beuhler, et al, for
curb and gutter on E. Madison-st.
from State-st. to Main-st. received

421

for

and referred <o Street Commit-
tee.
Committee Reports
Finance Reports
Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary ..$ 95.16
Henry McLaren, salary 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary 81.48
Jacob Gwinner, salary 77.G5
Frank Markey, salary 74 G4
Herman Kruse, salary 74.64
Emil Damman, salary T4 64
Mat. Hein nger, salary 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary 74 64
Earl Arnold, salary 74 64
Benj. Zahn, salary ...... 74.64
H:nry Nevroth, salary 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary.... 74.64
Clyde Cerpenter, salary .. 74.64
John Comiskey, salary 74.64
Chas Smith, salary 67.96
Walter Fieldcamp, salary 67.96
Percy Whitlock, salary 67.96
Geo. Schmidt, salary 67.96
Edward Zeeb. salary..... 67.96
Chas Carroll, salary 42.61
Eugene Williams, salary 40.74

Fire Fund total salaries
1-2 month March ..$1,579 96

Police Fund

Thos O’Br.en, salary ....$ 95.16
J. B. Andres, salary 79.16
Frank K-=ihl, salary 79.16
.Ed. Blumhardt, salary 74.64
W. J. Aprill, salary..... 74.64




QL4

Marland Howard, salary. . 74.64
Joseph Gast, salary .... 74.64
Geo. Randel, salary 74.64
Louis Fohey, salary 74.64
Chas Kapp, salary 74.64
Carl Arnold, salary 74 64
Thos. Fohey, salary 67 96
Norman Ballard, salary 67.96

67 96

Arnold Busch, salary
67.06

Norman Cook, salary

Sherman Mortensen, sal-

o e 67.96
Harold Herzog, salary 67.96
Clyde Orr son, salary 67.96

Police Fund total salar-
ies 1-2 month March §1,326.32

Water Works Fund
Harry Willsher, salary ..§ 64.62
Emanuel Sodt, salary T 5o
Fr=d L'nde, salary ...... 68.75
Robert Rowe, salary ... 62.50
Robert Young, salary 57.50
Durward Young, salary.. 50,00
A. E. Hawkes, salary 62 50
C1 ff Shetterly, salary 77 55
Donna Woodward, salary 57 50
Will'am Groves, salary 62.50
J. C Ledwidge, salary 62.50
Water Works Total

sem’-monthly salaries § 703.47
Contingent Fund

Frank Marz, salary 1-2
TRONTR < . 0 s e s s $ 74.64
0. J. Warner, salary 1-2
monthe- Srisn s oot 50.00
To'al salaries ........ $ 124 64

Municipal Garage
The Detroit Edison Co.,

SUPDlIes iRl Stk v $ 2.06
Water Works Dept., water 1.50
Detro't Transport Sales Co

supplies: -.. #. L5t 9.09
Ann Arbor Auto Top Co,

supplies, etc ......... 700
Ann Arbor Exide Battery

Service, supplies ..... 6.00
Jno. C F'scher Co., sup-

plies: < s s oG hEER R .30
The Harris Tirs Co., sup-

PRES b dait o vt el 61
Hutzel & Co., supplies .. 5 40
The Michigamua O0Oil Co.,

SPPIIEs & o8 | SN ET R U 207.23
Monson Pattern & Ma-

chine Works, supplies. . 2.65

Henry S. Platt, supplies .. 5 20

Municipal Garage total $ 247.04
Engineer Dept

Jim Acqui, services .3 16.20
C. D Ell'son services 13.00
services 8.00

A. R Lewis,

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 17,

B

1924

V. W. McAdam, services 87.50
W. L. Rye, services 87 50
Fred Schmid, services .... 52.80

Engineer Dept. total ..$ 265.00
Washtenaw Gas Co., city

hall . sssiihincer e $ 6 55
Willis Blak:slee, servi.ces 75.00
Emma Crippen, services. . 32.00
Publ’c Health Nursing As-

soc., services ........ 23.50
E. ¢ Ganzhorn, M. D,

BETVICER s i s o 5.00
Banner Laundering Co.,

lanndpy . - ede e R 3.60
Varsity Laundry, laundry o2
Bockstanz Bros. Co., sup-

0l Il ek LEFRRREC RS 28, il 18.55
The J. F. Hartz Co., sup-

plies . oo aen e SR 18.00
R. L. Polk & Co., director-

ey SRR it i 80.00
Ann Arbor Da1ry, suppl'es 6.08
Ann Arbor Garage, Dodge

GArL IE RSt e 743 00
Eb=rbach & Son Co., sup-

plied e v et nina it t .80
Wm. Goodyear & Co., sup-

plies: Lk aai e ey e .59
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

Supplies s it s 9.15
City of Ann Arbor Muni-

c'pal Garage (Health

Deph) S e e i 66.30
The Quarry Drug Store,

Supplies o oae, r et aEtee 4.50
Schumacher Hardware

Co., :supplies ... 00 . .55
The Art'ficial Ice Co, ice 3.25
The Ann Arbor T 'mes

News printing ........ 565.25
C'ty Treasurer, taxes on

street accepted ...... 2323
Chas. Henning, labor-

dump ng ground ..... 75 00
O. J. Warner, labor-poll-

ing Blaced  int g e 4.00
J. D. Scott, bur'al animals 5.50
Rogers Poster Service,

pos'ing not'ces ...... 5.00
Stanger Furniture Co, re-

DATLS: - X e e RN 1.25

Total supplies, ete ..$1,764.87

Cont'ngent Fund total $2,401.55
Street ISghting Fund
The Detroit Ed'son Co.,
light 7.t i e iais N $1,958.84
Water Works ffund

George Wahr, supplies ..$ 6.40
James B. Clow & Sons,
supplies " oo 0 4,261 39
The C. A Sauer Co., sup-
plies, .. aiais. mnan 150




COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 17,

The Pruner Coal Co., sup-

plies
Standard Oil Co., supplies
Davis & Ohlinger, supplies

38.36
24.57
10.75

----- e s 8 8% e s s s

Luick Bros. & Co., sup-
plies ..... ¥ E W R S 6 80
The Fred W. Hanks Co,,
supplies ............. 1.59
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-
DIIES :a:ssmsmesvmrimens 3.92
Eberbach & Son Co, sup-
plies .....-.. .. .o, 1.10
Sam <C. Andres, supplies 1.14
I.. E. Wenzel, supplies. .. 1.45
Cohoes Rolling Mill Co.,
supplies .............. 2,768.17
Wolf & Colvin, services.. 2.10
City of Ann Arbor Muni- -
cipal Garage, services &
repa’rs . ... 57.45
Fred T McOmber, ins... 305.59
Detro’'t Ed'son Co., light
and POWEer . .......... 1,233.73
C. E. Godfreyv, cartage ... 90.23
Ann Arbor Railroad Co.,
freight. ............. 226.89
Water Works Dept.,, ex-
POENSE sowwws e ur e om s 743
Total supplies, ete. ...$9,044 56
1. Gerrick, labor ....... 62.40
-A. Gerstler, labor ...... 62.40
.. Furthmueller, labor 57.60
W. Western, labor .-.... 62.40
A Jcdele, labor ........ 60.00
Total labor .........-.. $ 304.30
Water Works Fund total
ineluding salar.es $10,052.83
Water Rights Fund
“John J. Wood, services.
Witness . ... ..o $ 5.00
Park Fund
Ezra Moore, labor ...... $ 54.00
Geo Potter, labor ...... 13.50
Claude Wyman, labor 25 00
Total labor .......... $ 9250
Ann Arbor Times News,
adv. .o e e e 3 5.97
Jno. Co. Fischer Co., sup-
plies ...... ... 1.65
City of Ann Arbor Muni-
cipal Garage, supplies
ete. ... e 6.22
Jno. J. Sauer, supplies.. 5.46
Total supplies, etc ..... $ 19.30
Park Fund total ...... $ 111.80
Street Fund
L. G. Bird, labor ...:...$ 67.20
Fred Hanselman, labor . 62.40

1924 423
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor 31 20
Carl Janke, labor ...... 858
Fred Malke, labor ...... 15 30
James Mason, labor ..... 62.40
Julius Nimz, labor ..... 5.40
Chris, Paul, labor ...... 24.50
Chris. Pfaus, labor ..... 20.00
Fred Ulrich, labor ...... 28.60
Martin Walsh, labor 24.00
Wm. Wayman, labor 18 90
John Moore, team ..... 67.50

Total labor .......... $ 435.08
Water Works D=pt., water$ 5.59
Jno. C. Fischer, Co., sup-

PLES wswimeamsswssses 5.50
Hertler Bros, supplies 13 50
Schumacher Hardware

Co, supplies ......... 2.75
Beranek & Martin, repairs 1.35
Geo Otto, repa’rs ...... 2.00
Wolf & Colvin, repairs 12.25

Total supplizs, ete ....$ 42.94

Street Fund total .....$% 478 )2

Bridge Cul. & C. W. Fund

C. H. Kittredge, supplies § 2.40
Recapitulation
Contingent . ........... $ 2,401.55
Fre ........0 ..., 1,5679.56
Police ................ 1,326.32
Water Works ......... 10,052 82
Street Lighting ........ 1,958 84
Nater Rights ......... 5.00
Park ................. 111.80
Stre=t  ........ ... ... 478 02
Bridge Cul. & C. W. 240
Total City Funds ....$17,916.72

Ann Arbor, Mich., March 17,1924
To the Finance Committee of the
Common Counecil,

Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the City of Aunn
Arbor and I herszby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed thie foregoing report.
Warrants for salaries were drawn
March 17, 1924. We recommend
that same be approved and that
warrants b2 ordered drawn for
foregoing accounts.

WM. L. HENDERSON,
GEO. L. HAARER,
Finance Committee




g2 COMMON. COUNCIL-—MARCH 17, 1924

Ald. Henderson moved thz
adoption of report, which was
adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson. Gr.if,
Lucas, Henderson, Donnelly, Spat-
helf, Freeman, White Gram, Pres.
Sudg>n. 11. Nays, none.

Ordinance Committe?

Ald. Johnson presented the fol-
lowing ord nance, which was given
its third reading:

An ord nance to amend an ordin-
snce entitled, ‘“An ordinance to
regu.ate and control the driving of
automobiles, motor vehic'es and
other vehicles with‘n the city of
Ann Arbor,” passed August 21,
1911, appreved August 23rd, 1911,
amended November 15th, 1915;
amended Sept. 15th, 1919; amend-
ed May 17th, 1920; amended Sep-
tember 4, 1922,

The Common Council of the city
of Ann Arbor Oi1dain.

Section 1. That section two of
an oldnance ent'tled, ‘“An Ordin-
ance to Regulzte and Con:rol the
Dr ving of Automobiles, Motor
Veh cles and Other Vehicles with-
.n" the City of Ann Arbor,” passed
August 21st, 1911 approved August
23rd, 1911, amended November
15th, 1915; amended September
15.h, 1919; amended May 1Tth,
1920; amended September 4, 1922,
be and the same is hereby amend-
ed to read as follows:

Section 2. The owner, operalor,
driver or person in charge of any
cart, drzy, wagon, hackney coach,
omnibus, automobile, motor cycle,
motor vehicle, carriage or other
vehicle, except street cars, used,
propelled or drven upon any
street, alley or public place of the
corporation shall conform to and
observe the following rules of the
road:

1. All vehicles shall be driven
in a careful manner, and with due
regard for the safety and conveni-
ence of other vehicles and of
pedestrians,

2. Every vehicle shal!l keep on
the right side of the road or street,
except when necessary to turn to
the left in crossing or in overtaking
another vehicle,

3. Veh'cles going in opposite di-
rections shall pass each other on
the right.

4. Every vehicle overtaking an-
other vehicle shall keep to the left

i‘——ofthe overtaken vehicle in pass-

ing, but must not interfere with
traffic f-om the opposite direction,
nor pull over to the righ: before
entirely clear of the overtaken
vehicle.

5. Vehicles turn'ng to the left
into another stre=t shall pass to the
right of and beyond th: center of
stree! intersections, before tu:!ning
and in congested districts where
traffic policemen are stationed ut
street intersections. an approach'ng
automobile or vehicle shall s'gna!
the officer and shall not pass such
officer unt’l rece’'ving prope:
signal from said officer. :

6. No veh'cle <sha'l be driven
through a procession except with
the permission of a police officer.

7. Every driver of a vehicle,
when such vehicle ‘s approaching a
street car stopping for the purpose
of taking on or d'sch:rg.ng pas-
sengers, shall stop the same uvntil
such car shall have taken on or
discharged its passengers and again
started. Every driver of a vehicle
when such vehicle is passing a
street car standing on a switch or
not in mot'on, and rouied ian the
same direction as the said vehicle
is traveling and such car is not
taking on or discharging passeng-
ers, shall give some signal plaiily
visible or audible hefore 5ja:s ng
said car. Provided that a porton
of each s'reet here.nafter named
where the street cars are required
to stop to receive or discharge
passengers described as a s‘'rip m
the street six feet in width lying
outside and adjacent to an.l
parallel w'th the outer car rail
and running from the hither Ilot
line sixty feet from thge street in‘er-
section shall be deemed a ralety
zone and it shall be a violation of
the provisions of this ordinance to
drive intp said safety zones while
persons are wa‘ting for passage on
any street car or alighting there-
from. The above mentioned suafety
zones shall be establ'shed at the
following places: At the corner of
Main and Huron streets, corner of
Main and Washington streets. cor-
ner of Liberty and Main streets,
corner of Main and William
streets, and at the corner of Wil-
liam and State streets, and such
other places as the Common Coun-
cil may from time to time by res-
olution designate. :

8. A vehicle shall not stop on




COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 17,

a crosswalk nor within a roadway
intersection,

9. No vehicle shall stop on any
street, except within one foot of
the curb or in any such way as to
obstruct free passage on the street,
provided that this rule shall not
apply when a driver of a vehicle‘
is compelled to stop by reason ot
rule 7 of this section.

10. No vehicle shall make any
ftuin on or cross any thoroughfare
%t a greater rate of speed than
fifteen miies an hour.

i 11. Any person or persons op-
$rating or driving any motor vehi-
cle or other vehicle shall, at the
intersection of any public street
‘or highway, within the limits of
the city of Ann Arbor, keep to the
right of the intersection of the
center of such sireet or h ghway
when turn.ng to the right and pass-
ing to the right of such intersec-
tion when iurning to the left.
When vehicles approach an inter-

secticn of two or more pu})lic-
streets or highways the ) vehicle
approach.ng from the right of

dr.ver shall have the right of way.

Provided, however, that the fol-
lowing stieets shall be and are
hereby designated as “through

traffic streets’:

Washtenaw aveénue, .

Twe.fth street from North Uni-
versity avenue to Huron sireet,

Bast Hurcen street from Twellth
s reet to Main street.

West Huron street,

South Main stieet to Packard
street,

Packard street,

North Main street.
and on wh.ch traffic shall have
right of way at ail intersec-tigns
except ihose of state trunk line
highways; at intersecting state
trunk line highways the driver at

the right shall have right «f way

Motor veh:cles approaching
“through traffic’’ streets shall
come to a full stop before enter-
ing the intersection of said
“through traffic”” streets. “Full
stop” being hereby defined to

mean that the vehicle shall not'be
in motion Any person operating
a motor vehicle shall approach all

street intersections in a careful
and prudent manner.
12. Vehicles moving slowly

shall keep ag near as may be con-
venient to the curb on the right
side. allowing more swiftly mov-
ing vehicles free passage on their
left.

1924 425
13. Drivers of motor vehicles
before turning stopping, backing
or changing their course, shall

make sure that such movement
can be made with safety and shall
give audible or visible signal of

such intention.
14. No vehicle shall turn to
proceed in the oppos.te direction

except at street intersections,

15. No vehicle shall stop any-
where in the city with its left side
to the curb.

16. No vehicle shall remain
backed up to the curb anywhere in
the c'ty unless it is actually load-
ing or unloading, and in such case,
no longer than the actual loading
or un'oading requires.

17 Automobiles leaving any
public garage cr alley shall stop
before crossing the sidewalk line

and g.ve proper signal, andg the ut-
most care shall be used in enter-
ing same. Signals in such cases
may be used freely.

18. The horse or horses at-
tached to a vehicle backed up to
the curb sha'l ke turned at right
ang.es to the vehicle, and in the
direction which the traffc upon
that side of the street is moving.

19. Any vehicle loaded with
any material 1hat projects three
feet or more back of the rear
wheels must have a red flag at-
tacheq at a point on the project-
ing and farthest from the rear of
<aid veh.cle, in the day time, or
if at night, a 1ed 1light 'n th
end of such material while beinz
driven o:r operated on said public
streets and highways with:n the
said city of Ann Arbor.

20. All vehicles in the business
district shall pull up to the curb
or the nearest accessible place and
stop immediately upon hear.ng

-the fire alarm and not start until

the department apparatus has
passed or the operator of such
vehicle is sure that the apparatus
is not coming that way

21~ Each bicycle shall be
equipped with a suitable horn or

bell for giving warning or s:gnal
of itg approach, and during the
hours when city lights on the

streets are lighted shall be equip-

ped with suitable head light and
tail light.
22. No person while under the

influence of liquor shall drive any
kind of a vehicle upon the streets,
highways or public places of the
city.

23. The Chief of Police may,
from time to time, prohibit or reg-




re—

426

ulate the park.ng ol motor vehi-

_ ¢leg o. other vehaicles in any dis-

wrict where such paiking wiil in-
terfere with traffic or the pubiic
sate.y., and no vehicle shall be
parkéd at any time within fifteen
teet (f any fire hydrant, )

94, No person shall opera-e an
automop e motorcycle or other
motor vehicles on the streews or
public h-ghways in the corporaticn
without first having obtained an
ope.atol’s license as prov.ded hy
the State law.

25. Not more than two persons
shall occupy the front or driver’s
seat of an automob.le, except
that a child less than ten Yyears
of age may occupy the front or
driver’s seat as a third person and
no person, adult or minor, shall
o seated in the lap of the driver
no c<hall the driver be seated in
the 'ap of a person when the auto-
mobile is in motion.

2¢. No m:tor vehicle having
an over-all length greater than
twenty feet shall be diagonally
parked at a stocet curb except
when lcading or unloading.

Sec ion 2. Al!  ord nances oOr
paris of ordinances inconsistent
herewith are hereby repealed,

Section 3 Thig ordinance shall
take cffect and be in force cn and
after ten days from legal publica-
tion.

Moved bv Ald. Johnson, “hat
paragraph 25 of Sec.ion 2 be
amended by striking out said p-r-
agraph and insarting therefor the
following:

25. Not more than three per-
sons shall occupy the front or
driver's seat of an automobile and
no person, adult or minor, shall
be seated in the lap of the driver
nor shall the driver he seited in
the lap of a person when the au-
tomobile is in motion.

Amendment adopted by follow-
ing vote: Yeas, Ald. Johnson,
Slauson, Graf. Lucas, Henderson,
Donnelly, S p at helf, Freaman,
White, Gram, Pres. Sudgen, 11.
Nays, none.

The Chair put the question.
“Shall this ordinance, as amend-
ed, pass?”

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf, Lu-
cas, Henderson, Donnelly. Spat-
helf, Freeman, White, Gram,
Pres. Sugden, 11. Nays, none.

Ald. Johnson presented An Ord-

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 17, 1924

inanc2 to Amend an Ordinance en-
titied. ““An Ordinance Relitive to
Licenses.”

Passed July 6, 1891: approved
July 15, 1891; amended Feb. 4,
1895; amended Mar. 16, 1896;
amended D=zc. 19, 1898; amended
June 4, 1900; amended Nov. 6,
1905; amended June 17, 1907;
amended Jan. 6. 1908; gmended
Dec. 17, 1917.

The Common Council of the
Ci:y of Ann Arbor ordain: which
was g.van its first reading by title,
passed to sgcond reading and re-
ferred to ordinance committee by
following vote: Yeas, Ald- John-
son, Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Hender-
son, Donnelly, Spathelf, Freeman,
White, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 11.
Nays, none.

Ald Johnson announced that a
public heiring would be held Fri-
day, March 21, 1924, 7:30 p. m..
at Council Chamber, on proposed
ordinance to amend ‘“An ordip-
ance relative to fire limits and
fires’”” also on proposed ordinance
entitled, ““An ordinance .o license
and regulate taxicab owners,”
ete.

Exit Ald. Donnelly.

Sewer Comm 'ttee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Sewer Committee has had
the following matters under con-
sideration and respectfully recom-
mends: _ ‘

1. That a la‘eral sewer be con-
structed on Wallingford road from
Scottwood fo Woodside road. on
Woodside road from Wallingford
road south approximately 500 feet,
on Woodside road north to Scott-
wood, on Scottwood irom Wood-
s'de road wes: to end of present
sewer and on Copley avenue from
Woodside road to Brockman-blvd-

2. That s.orm sewers be con-
structed on Hiscock-st. from Gott-
st. to Miner-st ; and on South Uni-
versity-av. from Washtenaw-av.
to Lind2n-st. on Linden-st. and
on Elm-st. from South Univers'ty-
av. to Geddes-av-

3. That .he City Engineer pre-
pare plans, specifications and esti-
mates of cost for the above men-
tioned lateral and storm sewers,
and that the construction of the
same is hereby deemed and de-



)
lr

—

e

Receipts—

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 17,

clared to be necessary public im-

provements.
Respectfully submitted, E. E.
Lucas, H. A. Slauson, C. C. Frge-

man, Sewer Committee.

Ald. Lucas moved the adoption
of report. which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. John-
son, Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Hen-
derson, Spathelf, Freeman, White.

Gram, Pres. Sugden, 10. Nays,
none,

By Ald. Lucas:

Resolved, that the sewer as-

sessment of Frank E. Howard in
Lateral Sewer District No. 121 be
fixed and determined at $64.60 as
his portion of cost of said sewer.
the City of Ann Arbor {o pay the
remainder of costs of sa'd s:zwer
construction in conformity with an
ordinance passed Mairch 3, 1924.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clark do certify this resolution
and order of assessment to the
City Asseassor.

Adopted by following vo e:
Yeas, Ald- Johnson, Slauson, Graf,
Lucas. Henderson, Spathelf, Free-
man, White, Gram, Pres. Sugden,
10. Nays, none.

Exit Ald. Johnson.

Special Comm ttee Report

Ald. Freeman announced that
plans for proposed comfort sta-
tion would be ready soon. )

Officers’ RepOrts

TREASURER’S REPORT
City Funds

Contingent: Fees, §$1,-
- 135.85; int., $879.569;

supplies and repairs,

392.95; garage rent,

$40; billiard and pool

lic.. $30; dog Il:c,,

$6.25; pedl ers’ lic,

$5; mlk lic., $1.....% 2,490.64
Police: City fees $63.85;

city fines $105....... 168.85
Street: Ol!d paper sold

$1.05; wagons so'd

$100; grading $116.25 217.30
Park: Wood sold...... 20.00
Sidewalk Building:
- Walks built by city. 409 52
Water Works General

Fund .............. 11,643.02
Water Dept. Sinking

Fund: Received from

Mgr. of Dept....... 1,500.00
Uncollected City Tax:

Taxes collected ..... 2,684 00

Delinquent Tax: Re-

1924 427
ceived from County
Treasurer .......... 4,542.58

Totals ............... $ 23675.91

On hand Feb. 1, 1924.. 167,889.80
$191,565.71

Warrants paid 66,620.60

.......

On hand March 1, 1924.$124 945.11

Disbursements— :
Contngent ........... $. 9,703.16
Cemetery ............ 95.30
Fire Dept. ........... 3,214.96
Police ............... 2,659.36
Poor ........ ........ 128.00
Street ............... 1,645.76
PaSrYR wisnsmimsssinsag 1034.81
Street Light .......... 1,979.65
Br.dge, Culvert and

Crosswalk .......... 224 38
Water Works General

Fund .............. 44,774.22
Special Water Works

(Completion) ...... 1.125.00
Uncollected City Tax... 26.00

......... $ 65,629.60

Totals
On Hand-—--
Contingent ........... $ 35.987.28
Cemetery ............ 1192.90
Fire Dept., ........... 14,545.G3
Police ..vivssviwinsas 14,608.92
POOr ivwsmsszsmbms s 464 69
Street ..ucwmnsewas g 19,731.63
Park ................ 194.45
Street Light .......... 8,045.22
Bridge, Culvert and

Crosswalk ......... 24177.19
Special Water "Works

(Completion) ....... 6,006.02
Water Dept. Sinking

Fund :.:qsmsasewsoe 29,905.15
Water (Hydrant, Rent-

al, ete. ..o 8,219.04
Comfort Station ...... 10,000.00
Totals . .............. $173 077.52

48,132.41

On hand March 1, 1924.3124,945 11

Overdrawn—

S:dewalk Bui ding ....$ 1,615.02
Water Works General

Fund e.c:ovsmsmasn 28,914.56
Uncoilecied Clty Tax.. 2671.65
Delinquent Tax ...... 14,931.18
Totals ............... $ 48,132.41
Warrants Outstanding—
Contingent ........... $ 457.62
Fire Dept. ........... 77.65
Police .. ............ 101.99




428 COMMON:- COUNCIL—MARCH 17, 1924
PooP . ..cvsmsmimes isn 299 Sewer Dist. No, 103.... 197 20
 Btreet . ciwsasmimen s 34.77 Sewer Dist. No. 104. ... 37715
Parle ooz es e sy s i 34 50 Sewer Dist. No. 107.... 42.93
Water Works General Sewer Dist. No. 108.... 19.63
Fund csssaememswsws 919.11 ‘Sewer D:st. No 109.... 28.01
——— Sewer Dst. No. 110.... 200.80
$ 1.628.63 Sewer Dist. No. 111.... 44%.15
Sewer Dist. No. 112.... 531.15
State, County, School Funds Sewer Dist. No. 113.... 13 68
Receipts— Sewer Dist. No, 114.. .. 118 93
State: Taxes collected..$ 7,015.3 Sewer Dist. No. 115.... 138.04
County: Taxes collected. 11,248. 11 Sewer Dist. No. 116.. .. 55.24
Schoo : Taxes collected. 25,167.60 Sewer Dist. No. 117.... 96.24
——————~ Sewer Dist. No. 118.... 204.03
TOtals: :wiv.nissmsmeni $ 43,431.09 Sewer Dist. No 119.... 924.17
On hand Feb. 1, 1924.. 279,193, 64 Sewer Dist, No. 121.... 97.40
————— Sewer Dist. No. 122.... 624.08
On hand March 1 1924.$322,624.73 Sewer Dist. No. 123.... 57.74
' Sewer Dist. No. 124.... 112.94
Onr Hand— Sewer D’st. No. 125.... 710 16
State .pvissseswsaswsss $ 66,724.78 Sewer Dist. No. 126.... 420.69
County ... e e 112,150.81 Sewer Dist. No. 127.... 77.02
School . .....cveun.... 143,749 14 Sewer Dist. No. 129.... 88.54
—— ——— Sewer D:st. No. 130.... 139.34
Tota's .. .....uiuuun.. $322,624.73 Sewer D.st. No 132.... 1,281.35
Sewer Dist. No. 133.... 8§0.41
Sew?or Fund Sewer Dist. No. 134.... - 71.34
Receipts— Sewer Dist, No. 135.... 60.41
Tax Account— Sewer Dist. No. 136.... 2,660.00
Sewer Dist. No. 88, Tax Account—
taxes collected ...... $ £3.49 Sewer Dist. No., 90..... 36 04
Sewer Dist. No. 90..... 93.92 Sewer Dist. No. 93..... 306.24
Sewer Dist. No. 101.... 55.52 Sewer Dist. No. 97..... 340.74
Sewer Dist, No. 102.. .. 102.20 Sewer Dist. No. 98..... 113.16
Sewer Dist. No. 103.... 36 80 Sewer Dist. No. 100.... . 36.79
Sewer Dist. No. 107.. 26.80 Sewer Dist. No 101.... 325.58
' Sewer Dist. No. 102. ... 378.71
Totals ;w:seimemaimawsms $ 378.73 Sewer Dist. No. 103.... 481.41
On hand Feb. 1 1924. 8,779.58 Sewer Dist. No. 105.... 168.46
Sewer Dist. No. 106.... 404.62
) $ 9,158.31 Sewer Dist. No. 107.... 144 41
Warrants paid ........ 550.99 Sewer Dist. No. 108.... 219.91
——————— Sewer Dist. No. 109..... 331.83
On hand March 1, 1924.8 8,607.32 Sewer Dst. No. 114.... 342.24
Disbursements— Totals ...............% 14 865.83
Labor Account— 6,258.51
Sewer Dist. No. 112....% 46.52 —_—
Sewer Dist No. 113.... 33.15 On hand Mayrych 1, 1924.$ 8,607.32
Sewer Dist. No. 114.... 40.75 .
Sewer D!st. No. 116.... 28.24 Overdrawn—
Sewer Dist. No. 117.... 27.59 Labor Account—
Sewer Dist, No 119.... 374.74 Sewer D.st No. 90..... $ 302.82
-———  Sewer Dist. No, 93..... 293.15
Totals wosmome s @memsens $ 550.99 Sewer Dist. No. 105.. .. 93.87
Sewer Dist. No. 106.... 26.53
On Hand— Sewer Dist. No. 120.... 771.73
Labor Account— Sewer Dist. No. 128.... 177 22
Sewer Dist. No. 89..... $ 177.60 Sewer Dist No. 131.... 429 57
Sewer Dist. No. 91..... 80.97 Tax Account—
Sewer Dist. No. 92..... 98.92 Sewer Dist. No. 88..... 825.25
Sewer Dist. No. 95..... 312.29 Sewer Dist. No. 89..... 588.54
Sewer Dist. No 96..... 247.01 Sewer Dist. No. 91..... - 125.55
Sewer Dist. No. 98..... 63.60 Sewer Dist. No, 92..... 125.53
Sewer Dist. No. 99..... 40.75 Sewer Dist. No. 94..... 170.34
Sewer Dist. No. 100.... 23.00 Sewer D;st No. 95..... 185.66
Sewer Dist. No. 101.... 206.78% Sewer Dist, No. 96..... 212.66



COMMON
Sewer D'st. No. 99..... 65.66
Sewer Dist. No. 104.... 246.37
Sewer Dist. No. 110.... 61.65
~ Sewer Dist. No. 111.... 1,183.36
Sewer D.st No. 112.... 213.46
Sfewer D st. No. 113.... 756
Sewer Dist. No. 115.... 13.34
Sewer Dist. No. 116. 168 93
Sewer Dist. No. 117.... 101.64
Sewer Dist. No. 118.... 68.12
Toas ...... e $ 6,258 51
Pavement Funds
Receipt —
lL.abor Account
- Paving-D.st. No. 55,
bonds sod ......... $ 20,000.00
Tax Account—
Paving D:s:. No. 34.... 58.53
Paving Dist. No. 40.... 116.32
Paving Dist. No. 42.... 35.3%
Paving D:st. No. 44.... 30.53
Paving Dist. No 48.... 43.30
Paving Dist. No. 49.. .. 39.60
Paving Dist. No. 50.... 25.29
Total ................ $ 20,348.95
Overdrawn Feb. 1, 1924 11 209.63
Pl $ 9,139.32
Warrants paid ....... 2,589 77
On hand March 1, 1924.% 6,549.55
D sbursements—
Labor Account—
Pav.nz Dis:,. No 55....% 2 589.77
4 b i 1) $ 2,589.77
On Hand—
Labor Account—
Pav.ng Dist. No. 48....%§ 1,327.45
-Paving Dist. No. 49.... 2,930.99
Paving Dist. No. 50.... 4,109.18
Paving D st, No. 52.... 566.45
Paving Dist No. 33.... 2,410.28
Paving Dist. No. 54.... 2 309.73
Tax Account
Paving D.st. No. 38.... 456.07
Paving Dist. No. 40.... ,339.25
Pav.ng Dist. No. 42 154.93
Paving Dist, No. 43.... 2,762.55
Paving Di.t No. 44.. 3,100.48
Paving D st. No. 45.. 1,008.05
Paving D.st. No. 46.. 614.59
Paving Dist. No. 47.. 802.58
Paving Dist, No. 48.... 1 461.84
Paving Dist No. 49.... 1,005.63
Paving Dist. No. 51.. 32.03
Potal .:a:meinsa Y T ET $ 26,692.08
20,142.53
On hand March 1, 1924.$ 6,549.55

COUNCIL—MARCH 17,

Overdrawn—
L.abor Account—

Pav.ng Dist.
Paving Dist.

No.
No.

Tax Account—

Paving Dist.
Paving Dist.
Paving Dist.
Paving Dist.
Paving Dist,
Paving Dist.
Paving Dist.
Pav.ng Dist.
Paving Dist.
Paving D’st.
Paving D:st.
Paving Dist,
Paving Dist.
Paving Dist.

No.
No.
No.
No.

No

No.
No.
No.
No.
No. .
No.
No.
No.
No.

1924

20..
27 i o
28 usws
29655
30 «
32..

)
L

34 .
35
3

]

J .
39.
41..
50..

429

-1
o
[CF'S
oo

R
[
o

bk OO L0 b
e e O 00O O DD
N =10o -0

~

156.99
4,425.34

- 538.49
1,249.52

W D =1 s DO O 00 TN
S =1 ] Ul D ©

NSO OIIILO D

$ 2014253

Curb and Gutter Funds

Receipts—

Tax Account—Taxes col.ected—

Curb-Gutter

Curb-Gutter -

Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gut:er
Curb-Guttey
Curb-Gut:er
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter

Total

Warrants paid .

On hand March 1, 1924.%

................

On hand Feb. 1,

Di: bursemen‘s—
Tax Account—

Curb-Gutter No. !

On Hand—

Laboy Account—

Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter

No.
No. :
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No. -
No.
No.

()

L)
e o Lo
SADHU=1I WL 0D =10

I ml O W 00 -1 S U1 S 00 ey O
LS UTTh e 0T 00 200 = L2

[y

$ 143.50
2630.91

$ 2,774 41
50 00

2,724 41

.$ 50.00

GE s B 68 B s 6w E 50.00




Curb-Gutiter No.
Curb-Gutter No
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Tax Account—

Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No,
Curb-Guiter No.
Curb-Gutter No
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curbh-Gut‘er No:

Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gut‘er No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No
Curb-Guiter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter Neo.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.

Overdrawn—

Labor Account—
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.

25. ..
29, .0

30....
31....

On hand March 1, 1924.8 2 724.41

.3 635.80

1,218.05
1,051.45
1,013.98

430 COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 17, 1924

51... 56.16 Curb-Gutter No. 32 2,006.75
52, 44 59.01 Curb-Gutter No. 33 1.007.55
53.... 40.37 Curb-Gutter No. 34.. .. 2,112 80
54.... 42.78 Curb-Gutter No. 35.... 780.84
55.... 53.95 Curb-Gutter No. 36.... 986.45
56.... 434.56 Curb-Gut‘er No. 37.... 1014.90
57.... 162.08 Curb-Gutter No. 40.... 1.292.85
58.... 133.35 Curb-Gutter No. 42.... 633.00
59.. 106.99 Curb-Gutter No. 43.... 1,395.30
60 137 95 Curb-Gutter No. 45.... 1,096.98
61 94.90 Curb-Gutter No 46.... 1,195 10

Curb-Gutter No. 47.... 1113.50
Zovsmn 34.90 Tax Account—
B s ik 58.78 Curh-Gutter No. 4..... 117.77
Blam s w3 45.04 Curb-Gutter No. 7..... 226.89
6..... 30.81 Curb-Gu'‘ter No. 44.... 21 46

8..... 20.12 _—
9..... 33.87T Motal «wemeiwimivioains $ 18,921.42
10. 185.24
11. 363.08 The Ann Arbor Savings Bank,
12. 580.23 Ann Arbor, M chigan.

13. 67 41 Th's is to certify that there was
14. 404.56 on deposit in the Ann Arbor Sav-
15. 960.66 ings Bank four hundred fifty-
16. 449.14 three thousand nine hundred for‘y-
17.. 324.14 seven dollars and s=venty-seven

18. 30.07 cents ($453,947.77) at the close of
19. 142.43 Dbu iness February 29th, 1924, to
20. 246.75 the credit of Ross Granger, treas-
21. 116.85 urer of the city of Ann Arbor,
22 613.91 Michigan.

3. 59.22 (Signed) Willam L. Walg,
25. 180.98 Cash’er
26 . 237.44 Dated a* Ann Arbor, Michigan,
27. . 1,057.74 March 4th 1924,

29 425.50
30. 656.56 Recapitulation
31. _381.45 C.ty funds on hand....$124,945.11

32. 806.12  State, County and School
33 .. 417.96 funds on hand...... 322,624.73
34 .. 981.04 Sewer funds on hand. . 8§,607.32
35.. 323 25 Pavement funds on hand 6,649 55
36. 416.31 Curb and Gutter funds
37. 448.99 on hand ......... i3 2724.41
38. 1,145.56 ‘ paeme
39. 778.40 On hand March 1, 1924.$465,451.12
40. 353.11 Ann Arbor Sav.ngs Bank
41. . 232.20 balance ............ $453,947.77
42 .. 307.26 Cash and checks in vau't 11 503.325
" 5 — 581.20 L, e o
45. ... 455.69 “On hand March 1, 1924.$465,451.12
48. .. 428.74 ROSS GRANGER,
47. .. 478.57 City Treas urer
48. ... 368.44 C: ;

49. ... 143.35 #¥ Engineer's Report
To the Board of Public Works,
$ 21,645.83 Ann Arbor, M.chigan.
18,921 42 Gentlemen.

I subm_lt the follow.ng rzport
of _expendltures for labor and ma-
terials used in work done under

-my d'reetion, dur'ng the month of

February, 1924.
Name Amount

-Engineer.ng & Clerical

G. H Sandenburgh ..... $ 298.42

.



H. R. Scovill ........... 198.86
V. W. McAdam ......... 175 00
W. L Rye ............. 175.00
H E. Dsderid= ......... 105.00
Jul'us Lohrke ......... 49.72
Fred Schm:d ........... 53.40
Paul Parker ............ 10.00
$1,065.40
Chargeable to Amount
1., Accounts ........ $ 25.26
2. Records ......... 493.51
3 Correspondence .. 11.19
4 Report, monthly.. 10 43

5. Committee, meet-
ings, etec ........ 18.95

6. Inspecting plumb-
N swesawasssoms 3.42

8. Information to
PuUbl e :winiveses 65.08

9 Information re-
cz.ved from others 7.89

10B. San, sewer foreman
salary ........... 49.72
59. Vacations ....... 73.43

66. D recting work of
Dept. ........0... 142.41
131. Municipal Garage 4 74
157 Hous'ng Code 30 22

304. Broadway curb and
gutter “ i viwieas 4.54

308 Smoke Inspection
Depts “ sswemanysss 27.37

310 S Man St., pave-
MENt wimsmewes us 21.88

325 Paul S!. sanitary
SEWETI o v vvvnens 4.00

348 W.ldwood Ave. san.
SEWEE suiwvonsnms s 342

352. F:rdon Rd curb &
gutter soiwewesas 1477

353. Second St. curb
& gutter ...c00:5: 909

354, Spnring St. curb &
gutter ..... CmETam 2.28

371 Westwood Hills san.
SeWer .. ... 41.20
$1,065.40
Name Amount

sewer Wwork

G. H. Sandenburgh ...... 1.58
H. R. Scovill ............ 114
Julius Lohrke ........... 15 28
Jim Acqul .vieieciranee 38.40
Fred Schmid ............ 41 69
Walter Ballard .......... 1.50
A W. Baldwin ........ ... 5.00
DeWitt Bell ............. 2.50
. $168.00
Chargeable to Amount

10. Sanitary sewer
main‘enance ......$5144.20

11. Storm sewer

COMMON COUNCIL

MARCH 17, 1924 431
ma‘ntenance ...... 23.80
$168.00

Suppl’es, Etce.
American Professions

Supply Co. ... ... 13.15
FEugene Dietzen Co. ..... 21 34
Wm. Goodyear Co ..... 1.25
Herman J. Hag:=n ...... 300
Holland, Ackerman &

Holland ............. 4.20
Mayer Schairer Co....... 5.05
Mich'gan Bell Tel. Co. .. .40
Mun'cipal Garage ...... .85
Muncipal Garage ........ 9.51
Mun cipal Garage ...... .75
Municipal Garage ....... 1 84
Municipal Garage ....... 726
Fred Post Co. ........... 7.97
Schumacher Hdwe C(Co.... 1.25
A. C. Stimson .......... 5.50

$ 83.52

Total amount of ex-

pend'tures for month §$1,316 72
Resp:zctfully submitted,
GEO. H. SANDENBURGH.
City Engineer.
Street Comm'ssioner’'s Report
Ann Arbor, Mich' gan, March 1,
1924.
To the Honorahle
Public Works,
Fred J Rentschl r pres,
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Board of

Gentlemen:
Followng 's a r:=port of work
done by the Street Denartment

during the month of Tebruary,
1924,
Scrap'ng snow to gutters,

cleaning gutters ...... $ 472.24
Drawing snow from bus-

iness d'sriet ......... 365.68
Clegn'ng INlets «iovsmusms 75.60
Plow ng snow from side- ‘

walks . :u:smcsmemsmens 133 56
Drawing cinders on Henry

Bty winssssmimsmiessmy 120.63
Cleaning crosswalks .... 61.4%
Clran‘ng snow around

Court House ........ . 13.88
Draw'ng coal for poor ... 10.67
Cleaning Alleyvs ......... 4.00
Repairing Transport

Truck ............... 10 70
Repa'ring Federal Truck 7.80
Repair ng two horse

SWeeDer . ........uou... 5.60
Helping in Garag=> ...... 14 00
Pick'ng up papers ...... 970
Emptv'ng paper cans ... 8.89

Total . ......... ...... $1.2304 43




432

Respectfully submitted,
ALFRED G. PAUL, |
Street Commissioner)

Reports of City Treasurer,
Clerk, Engineer and Street Com-+
missioner for month of Fehruary
received and ordered to take us-
ual course.

City Attorney’s Report
Mar. 7, 1924.

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 17 1924

assessment rolls of lateral sewer
distr'ets No. 111, Nos 119 to 131
inclusive and Nos. 133 to 135 in-
clusive; of pavem:nt distr.cts
Nos 52 to 55 :inclusive; and of
curb and gutter districts No. 24,
No 28, and Naos. 50 to 61 rclus.ve.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk g ve not'ce of sa’'d meszting
of the board of revi:w, according

To the Common Council. égmt;he ord nance governing the
City of Aélln. A_rbox;, nghlgadn. - Adopt:d by following vote, Yeas,
In re. Llalm o bk ‘| Ald. Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Hender-
Kraus for damages causgd .to son, Spathelf, Freeman, White,
premises due to water backing in-| gram, Pr:s. Sugden, 9. Nays
to cellar. L. Bone. 2
Amount of claim. "‘$342i65‘—‘_-71‘-? the Honorable Common Cou#
Agreed settlement 242.65 cil,
Gentlemen: Ann Arbor, Mich,
It is the recommendation of your Gentlemen:
city attorney that a set.lement of The Build ng Code Comm ttce
the above mentioned claim be have about completed the draft-

made for the amount of $242.65
and that you so authorize a war-
rant to be drawn in favor of Ead-
ward H. Kraus accordingly-

I have investiga’ed ths claim
and it seems mer'torious and I
have negotiated for the above
settlement follow ng your authori-
zation to pay such accounts and
claams as wo2are presented to ::ne
from such damage.

Respec’ fully submitted,
ROSCOE O. BONISTEEL.

Moved by Ald Wh'te, that Cily
Attorney's recommendation be
adopted x

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf. Lucas, Hender

son, Spathelf, Fr-eman, Wh'te,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 9. Nays,
none.

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Mar. 17, 1924.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

I transm:t for your further order
valuat'ons in lateral sewer dis-
tricts No. 111, Nos 119 to 131 'n-
clusive and Nos. 133 to 135 in-
clusive; pavement districts Nos. 52
to 55 inclusive; and
gutter d’'stricts No. 24, No. 28 and
Nos. 50 to 61 inclusive.

Respectfully submitted,

HERBERT W. CRIPPEN,
City Assessor
By Ald Spathelf.

Resolved, that Thursday, Apr’l
3, 1924, be and the same is here-
by fix>d as the day, 2 p. m. the
hour, and the counci§ chamber
the place for the review of the

curb and-

‘ng of the Build ng Code for th-=
Cty of Ann Arbor It ‘s now
necessary that the material already
written be gonz over and indexed
and referenc-d. The Comm ttee
respectfully petitions the Common
Counc’l for an appropriat on of
$300 00 to have the above work
donz and to have the prel minary
draft of the Code pr'nt:d.
Respectfully yours,

. GEO. H SANDENBURGH,

Gen Chairman, Building Code
Comm’'ttee.

Moved by Ald Gram,
quest be granted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Lucas, H ndev-

that re-

son, Spathelf, Freeman, White,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 9 Nays,
none.

By Ald. Gram:

Resolved, that Robert A. Camp-
bell, George Lutz, Sr., and Mrs.
Maria Peel be appo'nt-d inspectors
of election for the Seventh ward
for the elect'ons to be held April
7, 1924; and that the :nspectors in
the szveral wards be author zed to
appo nt such number of add tiona}
clerks as may be Jdeemed neces-
sa'y

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Hender-

son, Spathelf, Freeman, Wh'ts,
Gram Pres. Sugden, 9 Nays
none.

Moved by Ald White, tlat

Channing Smith be appo'nted in-
spector of election for the sixth
ward for the el:et'ons to be held
April 7, 1924.



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 17, 1924 433

Adopted by following vote: Yeuas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf. Lucas, Hender-
son, Spathelf, Freeman, White,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 9. Nays,
none.

Moved hy Ald Gram, that the
City Cl2rk be authorized to have
pr.nted 2000 copies of Traff'c
ordinance, as amended.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Hender-
son, Spathelf, Freeman, White,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 9. Nays.
none.

J. Fred Rentschler, President of
Board of Public Works, addressed
Council relative to adv’'sability of
c'ty purchas'ng property where
suffc’'ent supply of gravel can be
procured for city us:s and request-
ed that 5 n'nety days' option he
secured on certain des'rable land
for the sum of two hundred dol-

lars, said parcel of land, consist-
ing of between 18 and 19 acres, if
purchas=d, to cost s!x hundred
dollars per acre, and s:x hundred
dollars will be necessary for :x-
ploration and testing.

Moved by Ald Slauson, that the
Mayor and C.ty Clerk be authorized
to draw warrant for two hundred
dollars for ninety days’ option on
purchase of land, as requested. by
President Rentschler, after said
option has been approved hy City
Attorney

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf,, Lucas, Hender-
son, Spathelf, Frzeman White,
Gram, Pres Sugden, 9. Nays,
none,.

On motion of Ald. Spathelf,
council adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



